UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

ROSE MAE NAQUIN DUPRE, widow of Freddie Joseph Dupre; RONALD JOSEPH DUPRE; MARVIN ANDREW DUPRE; BRIAN ANTHONY DUPRE, major child of Freddie Joseph Dupre,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

CBS CORPORATION; FOSTER WHEELER, L.L.C.; GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF COALITION FOR LITIGATION JUSTICE, INC. AND CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES CBS CORPORATION, FOSTER WHEELER, L.L.C., AND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY

Kate Comerford Todd
Sheldon B. Gilbert
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337
Of Counsel to the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America

Mark A. Behrens (Counsel of Record) SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P. 1155 F Street NW, Suite 200 Washington, DC 20004 (202) 783-8400 Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
QUESTION PRESENTED1
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2
ARGUMENT
I. IT IS FUNDAMENTAL TORT LAW THAT MANUFACTURERS OUTSIDE THE CHAIN OF DISTRIBUTION CANNOT BE HELD LIABLE FOR HARMS CAUSED BY POST-SALE, THIRD-PARTY ADDITION OF ASBESTOS TO THEIR PRODUCTS
II. COURTS OUTSIDE OF THE ASBESTOS CONTEXT HAVE REFUSED TO EXTEND LIABILITY TO MANUFACTURERS OF PRODUCTS THAT ARE USED IN CONJUNCTION WITH PRODUCTS BY THIRD PARTIES THAT CAUSE HARM15
III. IMPOSITION OF LIABILITY ON A DEFENDANT FOR AN ASBESTOS PRODUCT MADE OR SOLD BY A THIRD PARTY WOULD REPRESENT UNSOUND PUBLIC POLICY20
IV. IMPOSITION OF LIABILITY ON "BARE METAL" PRODUCT MAKERS FOR INSULATION PRODUCTS MADE BY OTHERS WOULD WORSEN ASBESTOS LITIGATION AND IS UNNECESSARY BECAUSE TRUSTS EXIST TO PAY FOR HARMS CAUSED BY EXPOSURE TO ASBESTOS INSULATION BY BANKRUPT COMPANIES
CONCLUSION25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE End

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>PAGE</u>
Abate v. AAF-McQuay, Inc., 2013 WL 812066 (Conn. Super. Ct. Jan. 29, 2013), reconsideration denied, 2013 WL 5663462 (Conn. Super. Ct. Sept. 24, 2013)
Abbay v. Armstrong Int'l, Inc., 2012 WL 975837 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 29, 2012)11, 14
Acoba v. General Tire, Inc., 986 P.2d 288 (Haw. 1999)16
Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor, 521 U.S. 591 (1997)2
Anderson v. Asbestos Corp., 151 Wash. App. 1005, 2009 WL 2032332 (Wash. Ct. App. July 13, 2009)
Baughman v. General Motors Corp., 780 F.2d 1131 (4th Cir. 1986)18
Berkowitz v. A.C. & S., Inc., 733 N.Y.S.2d 410 (N.Y. App. Div. 2001)9
Bernhardt v. Ford Motor Co., 2010 WL 3005580 (Del. Super. Ct. July 30, 2010)
Borel v. Fibreboard Paper Prods. Corp., 493 F.2d 1076 (5th Cir. 1973), cert. denied, 419 U.S. 869 (1974)
Braaten v. Saberhagen Holdings, 198 P.3d 493 (Wash. 2008)9
Brewer v. Crane Co., 2012 WL 3126523 (Cal. Ct. App. Aug. 2, 2012)8
Brown v. Drake-Willock Int'l, Ltd., 530 N.W.2d 510 (Mich. App. 1995), appeal denied, 562 N.W.2d 198 (Mich. 1997)
Cabasug v. Crane Co., 2013 WL 6212151 (D. Haw. Nov. 26, 2013)10, 14
Childress v. Gresen Mfg. Co., 888 F.2d 45 (6th Cir. 1989)
Cleary v. Reliance Fuel Oil Assocs., 17 A.D.3d 503 (N.Y. App. Div.), appeal denied, 836 N.E.2d 1149 (N.Y. 2005)
Conner v. Alfa Laval, Inc., 842 F. Supp. 2d 791 (E.D. Pa. 2012)passim
Cousineau v. Ford Motor Co., 363 N.W.2d 721 (Mich. Ct. App. 1985)

Dalton v. 3M Co., 2013 WL 4886658 (D. Del. Sept. 12, 2013), report and recommendation adopted, 2013 WL 5486813 (D. Del. Oct. 1, 2013)10
Dombrowski v. Alfa Laval, Inc., 2010 WL 4168848 (Mass. Super. Ct. July 1, 2010)
Dreyer v. Exel Indus., S.A., 326 Fed. Appx. 353 (6th Cir. 2009)17
Dupre v. Eagle, Inc., 2012 WL 5395194 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 2, 2012)1
Eckenrod v. GAF Corp., 544 A.2d 50 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1988)
Exxon Shipping Co. v. Pacific Res., Inc., 789 F. Supp. 1521 (D. Haw. 1991)19
Faddish v. Buffalo Pumps, 881 F. Supp. 2d 1361 (S.D. Fla. 2012)10
Farrall v. Ford Motor Co., 2013 WL 4493568 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 19, 2013)9
Fayer v. A.W. Chesterton Co., No. MID-L-5016-10 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. May 8, 2012)
Firestone Steel Prods. Co. v. Barajas, 927 S.W.2d 608 (Tex. 1996)16
Fleck v. KDI Sylvan Pools, 981 F.2d 107 (3d Cir. 1992), cert. denied sub nom. Doughboy Recreational, Inc., Div. of Hoffinger Indus., Inc. v. Fleck, 507 U.S. 1005 (1993)
Floyd v. Air & Liquid Sys. Corp., 2012 WL 975756 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 10, 2012)8, 10
Floyd v. Air & Liquid Sys. Corp., 2012 WL 975684 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 9, 2012)8
Floyd v. Air & Liquid Sys. Corp., 2012 WL 975359 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 8, 2012)
Ford Motor Co. v. Wood, 703 A.2d 1315 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1998), abrogated on other grounds, John Crane, Inc. v. Scribner, 800 A.2d 727 (Md. 2002)9
Fricke v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp., 618 So. 2d 473 (La. App. 1993)19
Hall v. Warren Pumps, L.L.C., 2010 WL 528489 (Cal. Ct. App. Feb. 16, 2010)8
Hamilton v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp., 750 N.E.2d 1055 (N.Y. 2001)20

Hansen v. Honda Motor Co., 480 N.Y.S.2d 244 (N.Y. App. Div. 1984)
In re Asbestos Litig. (Kenneth Carlton), 2012 WL 2007291 (Del. Super. Ct. June 1, 2012)
In re Asbestos Litig. (Anita Cosner), 2012 WL 1694442 (Del. Super. Ct. May 14, 2012)
In re Asbestos Litig. (Ralph Curtis & Janice Wolfe), 2012 WL 1415706 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 28, 2012)
In re Asbestos Litig. (Wesley K. Davis), 2011 WL 2462569 (Del. Super. Ct. June 7, 2011)
In re Asbestos Litig. (Reed Grgich), 2012 WL 1408982 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 2, 2012), reargument denied, 2012 WL 1593123 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 11, 2012), appeal refused sub nom. Crane Co. v. Grgich, 44 A.3d 921 (Del. Super. Ct. 2012)
In re Asbestos Litig. (Harold & Shirley Howton), 2012 WL 1409011 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 2, 2012), appeal refused, 44 A.3d 921 (Del. 2012)
In re Asbestos Litig. (Darlene K. Merritt & James Kilby Story), 2012 WL 1409225 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 5, 2012)10
In re Asbestos Litig. (Thomas Milstead), 2012 WL 1996799 (Del. Super. Ct. May 31, 2012)
In re Asbestos Litig. (Arland Olson), 2011 WL 322674 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 18, 2011)
In re Asbestos Litig. (Frederick & Patricia Parente), 2012 WL 1415709 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 2, 2012)
In re Asbestos Litig. (Dorothy Phillips) (Limited to Hoffman/New Yorker Inc.), 2013 WL 4715263 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 30, 2013)
In re Asbestos Litig. (Irene Taska), 2011 WL 379327 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 19, 2011)
In re Asbestos Litig. (Robert Truitt), 2011 WL 5340597 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 5, 2011)

In re Asbestos Prods. Liab. Litig (No. VI) (Sweeney v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.), 2011 WL 346822 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 13, 2011), report and recommendation adopted, 2011 WL 359696 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 3, 2011)11, 13
In re Combustion Eng'g, Inc., 391 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2005)
In re Deep Vein Thrombosis, 356 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (N.D. Cal. 2005)17
In re Eighth Judicial Dist. Asbestos Litig. (Drabczyk v. Fisher Controls Int'l, L.L.C.), 938 N.Y.S.2d 715 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012)9
In re Garlock Sealing Tech., LLC, 2014 WL 104021 (W.D.N.C. Jan. 10, 2014)3
In re New York City Asbestos Litig. (Holdampf v. A.C.&S., Inc.), 840 N.E.2d 115 (N.Y. 2005)20
Kolar v. Buffalo Pumps, Inc., 15 Pa. D. & C. 5th 38 (Pa. Com. Pl. Aug. 2, 2010)9
Lee v. Clark Reliance Corp., 2013 WL 3677250 (Cal. Ct. App. July 15, 2013)8
Lindstrom v. A-C Prod. Liab. Trust, 424 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 2005)passim
McNaughton v. Gen. Elec. Co., 2012 WL 5395008 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 9, 2012)8
Merrill v. Leslie Controls, Inc., 101 Cal. Rptr. 3d 614 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009)9
Mitchell v. Sky Climber, Inc., 487 N.E.2d 1374 (Mass. 1986)
Montoney v. Cleaver-Brooks, Inc., 2012 WL 359523 (Pa. Com. Pl. Jan. 5, 2012)9
Morgan v. Bill Vann Co., 2013 WL 4657502 (S.D. Ala. Aug. 30, 2013)10
Mystrena v. A.W. Chesterton Co., No. MID-L-4208-10 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. May 8, 2012)
Nelson v. 3M Co., 2011 WL 3983257 (Minn. Dist. Ct. Aug. 16, 2011)10
Niemann v. McDonnell Douglas Corp., 721 F. Supp. 1019 (S.D. III. 1989)10
Nolen v. Foster Wheeler Energy Corp., 2012 WL 3126765 (Cal. Ct. App. Aug. 2, 2012)
O'Neil v. Crane Co., 266 P.3d 987 (Cal. 2012)passim
Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp., 527 U.S. 815, 821 (1999)2

Ottinger v. Am. Standard, Inc., 2007 WL 7306556 (Pa. Com. Pl. Sept. 11, 2007)9
Petros v. 3M Co., 2009 WL 6390885 (Cal. Super. Ct. Sept. 30, 2009)9
Rastelli v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co., 591 N.E.2d 222 (N.Y. 1992)9, 15
Reynolds v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc., 989 F.2d 465 (11th Cir. 1993)16
Rumery v. Garlock Sealing Techs., Inc., 2009 WL 1747857 (Me. Super. Ct. Apr. 24, 2009)
Sanders v. Ingram Equip., Inc., 531 So. 2d 879 (Ala. 1988)
Schaffner v. Aesys Techs., L.L.C., 2010 WL 605275 (Pa. Super. Ct. Jan. 21, 2010)
Shaw v. General Motors Corp., 727 P.2d 387 (Colo. App. 1986)
Simonetta v. Viad Corp., 197 P.3d 127 (Wash. 2008)9
Spencer v. Ford Motor Co., 367 N.W.2d 393 (Mich. App. 1985)16
Stark v. Armstrong World Indus., Inc., 21 Fed. Appx. 371 (6th Cir. 2001)10, 13
Surre v. Foster Wheeler L.L.C., 831 F. Supp. 2d 797 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 9-10
Taylor v. Elliott Turbomachinery Co., 90 Cal. Rptr. 3d 414 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009)9
Thing v. La Chusa, 48 Cal. 3d 644 (Cal. 1989)5
Toth v. Economy Forms Corp., 571 A.2d 4203 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1990), appeal denied, 593 A.2d 422 (Pa. 1990)
Various Plaintiffs v. Various Defendants, 856 F. Supp. 2d 703 (E.D. Pa. 2012)
Walton v. Harnischfeger, 796 S.W.2d 225 (Tex. App. 1990)
Walton v. William Powell Co., 108 Cal. Rptr. 3d 412 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010)8
Wangen v. A.W. Chesterton Co., 163 Wash. App. 1004, 2011 WL 3443962 (Wash, Ct. App. Aug. 8, 2011)

Whiting v. CBS Corp., 982 N.E.2d 1224, 2013 WL 530860 (Mass. App. Ct. Feb. 2, 2013)9
Wiler v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co., 95 Cal. App. 3d 621 (1979)16
Wilkerson v. American Honda Motor Co., 2008 WL 162522 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan. 17, 2008)
Woodard v. Crane Co., 2011 WL 3759923 (Cal. Ct. App. Aug. 25, 2011)8
Yankee v. APV N. Am., Inc., 262 P.3d 515 (Wash. Ct. App. 2011)9
Zambrana v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal., 26 Cal. App. 3d 209 (1972)
<u>STATUTES</u>
La. Rev. Stat. § 9:2800.54
OTHER AUTHORITIES
Charles E. Bates <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Naming Game</i> , 24:15 Mealey's Litig. Rep.: Asbestos 1 (Sept. 2, 2009), <i>at</i> http://www.bateswhite.com/media/pnc/9/media.229.pdf
Charles E. Bates <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Claiming Game</i> , 25:1 Mealey's Litig. Rep.: Asbestos 27(Feb. 3, 2010), <i>at</i> http://www.bateswhite.com/media/pnc/2/media.2.pdf
Charles E. Bates & Charles H. Mullin, <i>Having Your Tort and Eating it Too?</i> , 6:4 Mealey's Asbestos Bankr. Rep. 1 (Nov. 2006), <i>at</i> http://www.bateswhite.com/media/pnc/7/media.287.pdf
Mark A. Behrens, What's New in Asbestos Litigation?, 28 Rev. Litig. 501 (2009)
Jenni Biggs et al., A Synthesis of Asbestos Disclosures from Form 10-Ks — Updated (Towers Watson June 2013), at http://www.towerswatson.com/en/Insights/Newsletters/Americas/americas-insights/2013/A-Synthesis-of-Asbestos-Disclosures-From-Form-10-Ks-Updated
Stephen J. Carroll <i>et al.</i> , <i>Asbestos Litigation</i> (RAND Corp. 2005), <i>at</i> http://www.rand.org/content/dam/rand/pubs/monographs/2005/RAND MG162.pdf

Lloyd Dixon et al., Asbestos Bankruptcy Trusts: An Overview of Trust Structure and Activity with Detailed Reports on the Largest Trusts (Rand Corp. 2010), at http://www.rand.org/content/dam/rand/pubs/ technical_reports/2010/RAND_TR872.pdf
Lloyd Dixon & Geoffrey McGovern, <i>Asbestos Bankruptcy Trusts and Tort Compensation</i> (Rand Corp. 2011), <i>at</i> http://www.rand.org/pubs/monographs/MG1104.html
Editorial, Lawyers Torch the Economy, Wall St. J., Apr. 6, 2001, at A14, abstract at 2001 WLNR 1993314
Helen Freedman, Selected Ethical Issues in Asbestos Litigation, 37 Sw. U. L. Rev. 511 (2008)2
Peter Geier, Asbestos Litigation Moves On With World War II Shipyard Cases 'Dying Off', Plaintiff Attorneys Dig Deeper to Find New Strategies, 130:5 Recorder (San Francisco) 12 (Jan. 9, 2006), at 2006 WLNR 255773204
Patrick M. Hanlon & Anne Smetak, <i>Asbestos Changes</i> , 62 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 525 (2007)
James A. Henderson, Jr., Sellers of Safe Products Should Not Be Required to Rescue Users from Risks Presented by Other, More Dangerous Products, 37 Sw. U. L. Rev. 595 (2008)5
James Henderson, Jr. & Aaron Twerski, <i>Doctrinal Collapse in Products Liability:</i> The Empty Shell of Failure to Warn, 65 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 265 (1990)
James S. Kakalik <i>et al.</i> , <i>Costs of Asbestos Litigation</i> (Rand Corp. 1983), <i>at</i> http://www.rand.org/pubs/reports/R3042.html
David C. Landin et al., Lessons Learned from the Front Lines: A Trial Court Checklist for Promoting Order and Sound Public Policy in Asbestos Litigation, 16 J.L. & Pol'y 589 (2008)21
'Medical Monitoring and Asbestos Litigation'—A Discussion with Richard Scruggs and Victor Schwartz, Mealey's Litig. Rep.: Asbestos, Mar. 1, 2002, at 33
John W. Petereit, The Duty Problem with Liability Claims Against One Manufacturer for Failing to Warn About Another Manufacturer's Product, HarrisMartin's Columns—Asbestos, Aug. 15, 200520

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A (1965)	7-8
Restatement Third, Torts: Products Liability § 1 (1997)	7
Paul Riehle et al., Product Liability for Third Party Replacement or Connected Parts: Changing Tides From the West, 44 U.S.F. L. Rev 33 (2009)	22
Marc C. Scarcella & Peter R. Kelso, <i>Asbestos Bankruptcy Trusts:</i> A 2012 Overview of Trust Assets, Compensation & Governance, 11:1 Mealey's Asbestos Bankr. Rep. 1 (June 2012), at http://www.bateswhite.com/media/pnc/0/media.580.pdf	24
Victor E. Schwartz, A Letter to the Nation's Trial Judges: Asbestos Litigation, Major Progress Made Over the Past Decade and Hurdles You Can Vault in the Next, 36 Am. J. of Trial Advoc. 1 (2012)	
Victor E. Schwartz & Mark A. Behrens, <i>Asbestos Litigation: The "Endless Search for a Solvent Bystander</i> ," 23 Widener L.J. 59 (2013)	3
Victor E. Schwartz & Russell W. Driver, Warnings in the Workplace: The Need for a Synthesis of Law and Communication Theory, 52 U. Cin. L. Rev. 38 (1983)	21
William P. Shelley et al., The Need for Transparency Between the Tort System and Section 524(g) Asbestos Trusts, 17 Norton J. Bankr. L. & Prac. 257 (2008)	24
Mary Elizabeth C. Stern & Lucy P. Allen, NERA Economic Consulting, Asbesto Payments per Resolved Claim Increased 75% in the Past Year—Is This as Dramatic as it Sounds? (Aug. 2012), at http://www.nera.com/nera-files/PUB_Asbestos_Litigation_Trends_0812.pdf	S
Joseph E. Stiglitz et al., The Impact of Asbestos Liabilities on Workers in Bankrupt Firms, 12 J. Bankr. L. & Prac. 51 (2003)	22
Thomas W. Tardy, III & Laura A. Frase, <i>Liability of Equipment Manufacturers for Products of Another</i> , HarrisMartin's Columns— Asbestos, Apr. 1, 2007)-21
U.S. Gov't Accountability Office, GAO-11-819, Asbestos Injury Compensation: The Role and Administration of Asbestos Trusts (Sept. 2011), at http://www.gao.gov/products/GAO-11-81
